## COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA RESOLUTION NO. 2009R- 9

A RESOLUTION OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, WITHDRAWING FROM THE CONSORTIUM AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA CROWN WORKFORCE BOARD, INC. INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, Columbia County, Florida, as a member of the consortium of Columbia County, Dixic County, Gilchrist County and Union County, political subdivisions of the State of Florida, has previously entered into an Interlocal Agreement with the Florida Crown Workforce Board, Inc. dated December 6, 2007, for the purpose of establishing a Regional Workforce Board comprised of Columbia, Dixic, Gilchrist and Union Counties pursuant to Federal Public Law 105-220, The Workforce Investment Act, and the State of Florida Workforce Innovation Act of 2000, and for the purpose of establishing an integrated management and control structure for providing job training, job placement and related benefits services; and

WHEREAS, Columbia County has determined the Regional Workforce Board has been both ineffective and non-responsive to the employment and job needs of Columbia County, and it is, therefore, no longer in Columbia County's best interest to remain a member of the consortium or party to the Interlocal Agreement; and

WHEREAS, paragraph 9 of the Interlocal Agreement provides any party may withdraw from the Interlocal Agreement by passing a resolution announcing its withdrawal and providing 30-days written notice to the other parties to the agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows:

- 1. Columbia County hereby withdraws from the consortium and Regional Workforce Board Interlocal Agreement effective June 30, 2009. Those members of the Regional Workforce Board appointed by Columbia County may continue to serve as members of the Board until their term expires, they resign, or are otherwise removed from the Board in accordance with procedures established by the Florida Crown Workforce Board.
- 2. This Resolution shall be effective May 15, 2009, unless rescinded by action of the Board of County Commissioners prior to that date.
- 3. In accordance with the Interlocal Agreement, notice of this resolution shall be provided to the other parties to the Interlocal Agreement, including Dixie County, Gilchrist County and Union County, and the Florida Crown Workforce, Inc.

2

## PASSED AND UNANIMOUSLY ADOPTED this 5th day of March, 2009.

COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Bv:

Stenhon E. Bailey, Chairman

ATTEST

P. DeWitt Cason, Clerk of Court

(SEAL)

Approved as to legality and form:

Marlin M. Feagle

County Attorney

Copies to:

Dixie County Board of County Commissioners Post Office Box 2600 Cross City, Florida 32628

Gilchrist County Board of County Commissioners Post Office Box 37 Trenton, Florida 32693

Union County Board of County Commissioners 15 NE 1<sup>st</sup> Street Lake Butler, Florida 32054

Florida Crown Workforce 1389 U.S. Highway 90 West, Suite 102 Lake City, Florida 32055

3